Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended September 30, 2015
(expressed in Cayman Islands dollars) (continued)

Page 28

8. GOODWILL (CONTINUED)

The attrition rate represents the annual decrease in the number of clients for the business and is
based on past experience of client retention, as well as future projections.

As of September 30, 2015, the recoverable amount of the ATB business in CNT was lower than the
carrying value therefore impairment was recorded for the difference of $97,732 (2014: $Nil). There
was no impairment recorded for ATB business in CNS or FT business in CNT in the current year
(2014: impairment for ATB in CNS of $2,951 and $21,134 for CIS which was then fully impaired).

Management has assessed the sensitivity of the net present value of the discounted future cash flows
of the businesses, with respect to reasonable possible changes in the assumptions used and noted
that when considered individually, certain reasonable expected changes would result in
impairment/additional impairment of the goodwill balances for some of the business.

The following possible changes were considered reasonable to be expected in regards of the
businesses acquired by CNT:

2015 2014
ATB Fiduciary Trust ATB Fiduciary Trust

Revenue change
+5% $ 156,017 $ 136,251 $ 71,314 $ 83,338
-5% $( 156,017) $(136,251) $( 71,314) $(83,338)
Cost change
+ 1% $( 20,426) $( 16,653) $( 1,875) $( 2,700)
- 1% $ 20,426 $ 16,653 $ 1,875 $ 2,700
Overheads allocation factor change
+300 bps $( 470,765) $(348,078) - -
- 300 bps $ 470,765 $ 348,078 - -
Discount rate change
+25bps $( 51,221) $( 38,327) $( 12,151) $( 13,667)
- 25bps $ 56,601 $ 41,315 $ 12,151 $ 13,901
Attrition rate change
+100 bps $( 162,091) $(148,291) $( 75,862) $( 88,653)
- 100 bps $ 242,939 $ 200,670 $ 80,931 $ 94,575

The following possible changes were considered reasonable to be expected in regards of the
businesses acquired by CNS:

2015 2014
ATB ATB

Revenue change
+/-5% (2014: +/-5%) $+/-55,946 $+/-39,482

Cost change
+/-1% (2014: +/-1%) $ -/+4,956 $-/+1,083
Discount rate change
+/-25bps (2014: +/-25bps) $ -/+4,397 $-/+8,754
Attrition rate change
+100 bps $ (63,420) $ (41,920)
- 100 bps $ 78,631 $ 44,632
Overheads allocation factor change
+300 bps $ (177,002) -
- 300 bps $ 177,018 -

CAYMAN NATIONAL CORPORATION LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended September 30, 2015
(expressed in Cayman Islands dollars) (continued)

Page 29

8. GOODWILL (CONTINUED)

There are 3 clients representing 36% (2014: 37%) of the ongoing revenues of ATB business in CNT.
The unexpected loss of one or more of these relationships will result in an additional impairment of
the ATB goodwill balance, as follows:

Annual revenue Additional impairment
in the event of loss

of client

Client A $ 41,667 $ (790,124)
Client B $ 10,417 $ (197,531)
Client C $ 8,333 $ (158,025)

An increased attrition rate was assumed for 2016 for the ATB business in CNT due to the potential
loss of Client B which is still uncertain.